10NAL R (IRH-YV)

UNDERGROUND EXPLORATION - International Rhodes Resources
NOW  BEING PLANKED Ltd. has reported additional

assay results from a recemgly
completed diamond drilling program on the South zone of
the Dominion Creek property, located 27 miles northeast
of Wells, B.C. Fifteen holes were completed, testing
results from stripping and trenching by operator Noranda
Exploration Company, Ltd. (SEE GCNL NO.183 P.2 FOR
PREVIOUS DRILL HOLE ASSAY RESULTS)

Gold mineralization has been found 1in three
east-west trending :nd one north-south trending vein
structures on the Suuth zone, Drilling was concentrated
on the east-west 2& structure. The 2B structure has
assayed up to 0,936 oz.gold/ton and 4,27 oz.silver/tom
over 7.9 feet on surface. It has now been traced by
drilling over a strike length of at least 300 feet.
Drill assays of this structure area, from east to west:

BE INIERVAL FEET MIDTH.FRET QZ.GOLD/T

21 46,2 - 50.5 4.3 1.29
12 137.9 - 149,2 11.3 .079
13 157.1 - 171.9 14,8 +450
including 159.4 - 1£G.4 1.0 911
165.0 - 168.6 3.6 1.44
16 9.2 - 41.8  32.6 .305
fncluding 28.0 - 29.8 1.8 1.11
29.8 - 20,8 1.0 .668
34,9 - 36.0 1.1 1,27
37.4 - 38.5 1.1 «795
23 82,7 - 92,5 9.8 .154
including 82.7 - 86.0 3.3 +254

The 3B structure lies approximately 70 feet south
of the 2B structure. Surface channel sampling has
ylelded results of up to 0.93 oz.gold/ton over 14.4
feet. Two holes drilled {1nto this mineralization
returned the following assays.

NOLE  INTERVAL FEET , WIDTH FEEY 0Z,60LD/T
12

54,0 - 60.4 6.4 0.113
including 58.1 - 60.4 2.3 .214
13 74,5 - 95,9 21.4 o122
including 82.0 - 89,3 7.3 1.85

Two other structures, the east-west 1B structure
and the north-south 2A structure, have also returned
excellent assay results. Trenching on the 1B structure,
some 130 feet south of the 2B structure, has assayed wp
to 0.80 oz.gold/ton aver 2.1 feet and .28 oz.gold/tom
over 2.0 feet. Drilling by Noranda early {n 1987
partially tested the 2A structure, returning &an
intersection of 31.5 feet of 0.20 ounces gold per ton.

Because of these highly encouraging results, an
accelerated exploration program, including underground
davelopment, 1s being planned to furthar test the South
zone. International Rhodes has an option to earn @
38.5% interest in the property by spending $1,385,000 on
exploration by 3iDec, 1989,
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NESTMIN_RESOURCES LIMITED(WMI-V,T,M)
NEXYUS RESQURCE ;QR?QBA]}QN(NXS-V)
ANGLE RESOURCES L!Q.(AGU-V)
GOLD ASSAYS FRGA THE - Westmin Resources Limited(50%),
DEBBIE PROJECT REPCRTED  Nexus Resource Corporation(25%)
& Angle Resources Ltd.(25%) re-
port the following diaruud drill results from the Debbie
Joint Venture Project, Port Alberni, Vancouver Is1.,B.C.

A) 900 ZQNE
HOLE FRCH FT.T0 FT, LENGTH FT, GOLD {07/SHORT TON)
DN75 173.5 - 179.1 5.6 0.125
DN79 65.9 - 88.9 23.0 0.078
includes 65.9 - 75.7 9.8 0.158
. DN85 102.3 - 105,98 3.6 0.409
: 154.5 - 156.1 1.6 0.187
~ DN86 94,5 - 97.1 2.6 0.118
125.6 -~ 130,5 4,9 0.074
, 140.0 ~ 146,9 6.9 2.760
includes 145.3 - 146.9 1.6 11,38
DN83 108.9 - 112.8 3.9 0.310
158.4 - 159.4 1.0 3.919
DNG2 133.8 - 135,4 1.6 0.152
183.0 ~ 193,2 10.2 0.145
DN94 155.9 - 159.,5 3.6 0.353
B) MINERAL CREEK ZONE
DM74 117.2 - 118.7 1.5 0.443
331.2 - 352,6 21.4 0.073
includes 346.7 - 352.6 5.9 0.191
378.5 - 420.,5 42,0 0.073
DM78 108.6 - 109.6 1.0 0.0285
260.5 - 267.2 6.7 0.295
DM87 210.6 - 274,9 64.3 0.082
includes 248.0 - 268.9 20.9 0.118
CM90 246.7 - 301.8 55.1 0.071
includes 249.9 - 271.7 21.8 0.088
C) LINDA ZQKE
DM67 136.1 - 139.4 3.3 0,174
415.5 - 417.7 2.2 0.280
457,1 - 460.4 3.3 0.123
DM70 252.8 - 254.4 1.6 0.122
438.2 - 441.5 3.3 0.199
465.2 - 466.8 1,6 0.216
DM83 316.6 - 319.9 3.3 0,330
DMg1 281.0 - 295,6 4,6 1.31
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(PUN-Alberts)
FURTHER INTERESTING GOLD ASSAYS REPORTED - J.S.Bending,
FROM SPANISH HOUNTAIN PROJECT. president of
Pundata Gold
Corporation, has reported results from the continuing
exploration of the 60% owned CPW - Spanish Mountatn
property near Likely, B.C,

Assays have been received on 5 further diamond
drill holes. (SEE TABLE OVERLEAF), Visible gold has
been identified in three separate drill holes now in for
assay with results to be released when available,

Evaluation of outlying areas of the large claim block
continues with grab samples from recent trenching activi-
ty returning assays up to 0.668 oz.gold/ton. Pundata has
added four new 100% owned claim blocks to its property.

Regional exploration and trenching on outlying
.reas will continue until snowfall, Diamond drilling
will continue fnto the 1late fall or early winter,
Winter conditions should provide few problems for
continued exploration because of the excellent
infrastructure in the area and the ease of access to the
property by two mainline logging roads. Additional
results will be released when available.
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Pundata Cbld Corporation

CPW - SPANISH MOUNTAIN PROJECT

UPDATED DRILL RESULTS

Diamond Drill Holes

DRILL HOLE
NUMBER

87-100

including
including
including

87-101

87-102
87-103

87-104
including

new assays

include
87-105
including
87-106

87-107
87-108
87-109
87-110

87-111
87-112

including
including

Assays not completed on holes 87-108,109, 110, 113-118.

% % ¥ %k

%*

*

INTERSECTION

IN FEET

20-161
20-41
20-33
102-125

81-97

Hole lost-Poor Recovery
121-174 -

107-170
150-170

107-228
40-86
63-86
149-162
218-225

s

Hole Lost-Poor Recovery

28.5-31.8

All assays not complete
Assays not completed
Assays not completed
66.5-73

47-66

110-116.5

152-191.5

152-178.5
164.4-168.64

* Previously released

WIDTH

IN FEET

141

13
23

16

53

63

121
46
23
13

3.3

6.5
19
6.5
39.5

26.5
4.2

0Z/TON
COLD

0.040
0.110
0.178
0.110

0.066

0.517

0.075
0.177
0.101
0.071

0.10
3.98

X/




