# George Cross News Letter

#### INTERNATIONAL RHODES RESOURCES LTD. (IRH-V)

UNDERGROUND EXPLORATION - International Rhodes Resources
NOW BEING PLANNED Ltd. has reported additional

assay results from a recently completed diamond drilling program on the South zone of the Dominion Creek property, located 27 miles northeast of Wells, B.C. Fifteen holes were completed, testing results from stripping and trenching by operator Noranda Exploration Company, Ltd. (SEE GCNL NO.183 P.2 FOR PREVIOUS DRILL HOLE ASSAY RESULTS)

Gold mineralization has been found in three east-west trending and one north-south trending vein structures on the South zone. Drilling was concentrated on the east-west 26 structure. The 28 structure has assayed up to 0.936 oz.gold/ton and 4.27 oz.silver/ton over 7.9 feet on surface. It has now been traced by drilling over a strike length of at least 300 feet. Drill assays of this structure area, from east to west:

	,			
HOLE	INTERVA	LFEET	WIDTH FEET	OZ.GOLD/I
21	46.2 -	50.5	4.3	1.29
12	137.9 -	149.2	11.3	.079
13	157.1 -	171.9	14.8	.450
including	159.4 -	160.4	1.0	.911
	165.0 -	168.6	3.6	1.44
16	9.2 -	41.8	32.6	.305
including	28.0 -	29.8	1.8	1.11
	29.8 -	30.8	1.0	.668
	34.9 -	36.0	1.1	1.27
	37.4 -	38.5	1.1	.795
23	82.7 -	92.5	9.8	.154
including	82.7 -	86.0	3.3	.254

The 3B structure lies approximately 70 feet south of the 2B structure. Surface channel sampling has yielded results of up to 0.93 oz.gold/ton over 14.4 feet. Two holes drilled into this mineralization returned the following assays.

<u>HOLE</u>	INTERVAL	FEET	. WIDTH FEET	OZ.GOLD/I
12	54.0 -	60.4	6.4	0.113
including	58.1 -	60.4	2.3	.214
13	74.5 -	95.9	21.4	.722
including	82.0 -	89.3	7.3	1.85

Two other structures, the east-west 1B structure and the north-south 2A structure, have also returned excellent assay results. Trenching on the 1B structure, some 130 feet south of the 2B structure, has assayed up to 0.80 oz.gold/ton over 2.1 feet and .28 oz.gold/ton over 2.0 feet. Drilling by Noranda early in 1987 partially tested the 2A structure, returning an intersection of 31.5 feet of 0.20 ounces gold per ton.

Because of these highly encouraging results, an accelerated exploration program, including underground development, is being planned to further test the South zone. International Rhodes has an option to earn a 38.5% interest in the property by spending \$1,385,000 on exploration by 31Dec, 1989.

### WESTMIN RESOURCES LIMITED(WMI-V,T,M) NEXUS RESOURCE CORPORATION(NXS-V) ANGLE RESOURCES LTD.(AGU-V)

GOLD ASSAYS FROM THE - Westmin Resources Limited(50%).

DEBBIE PROJECT REPORTED

Nexus Resource Corporation(25%)

& Angle Resources Ltd.(25%) re-

port the following diamond drill results from the Debbie Joint Venture Project, Port Alberni, Vancouver Isl., B.C.

A) 900 70NF

A) 900 ZONE					
HOLE			GOLD (OZ/SHORT TON)		
DN75	173.5 - 179.1		0.125		
<b>DN</b> 79	65.9 - 88.9	23.0	0.078		
includes	65.9 - 75.7	9.8	0.158		
: DN85	102.3 - 105.9	3.6	0.409		
	154.5 - 156.1	1.6	0.187		
DN86	94.5 - 97.1	2.6	0.118		
	125.6 - 130.5	4.9	0.074		
	140.0 - 146.9	6.9	2.760		
includes	145.3 - 146.9	1.6	11.38		
<b>DN</b> 89	108.9 - 112.8	3.9	0.310		
	158.4 - 159.4	1.0	3.919		
DN92	133.8 - 135.4	1.6	0.152		
	183.0 - 193.2	10.2	0.145		
DN94	155.9 - 159.5	3.6	0.353		
B) MINERAL	L CREEK ZONE				
DM7 4	117.2 - 118.7	1.5	0.443		
	331.2 - 352.6		0.073		
includes	346.7 - 352.6		0.191		
	378.5 - 420.5	42.0	0.073		
<b>DM</b> 78	108.6 - 109.6		0.285		
	260.5 - 267.2		0.295		
DM87	210.6 - 274.9		0.082		
	248.0 - 268.9		0.118		
	246.7 - 301.8		0.071		
	249.9 - 271.7	21.8	0.088		
C) LINDA ZONE					
DM67	136.1 - 139.4		0.174		
	415.5 - 417.7		0.280		
	457.1 - 460.4		0.123		
<b>DM</b> 70	252.8 - 254.4		0.122		
	438.2 - 441.5		0.199		
	<b>465.2 -</b> 46 <b>6.</b> 8	1.6	0.216		
DM83	316.6 - 319.9		0.330		
DM91	291.0 - 295.6	4.6	1.31		

#### PUNDATA GOLD CORPORATION (PUN-Alberta)

FURTHER INTERESTING GOLD ASSAYS REPORTED - J.S.Bending, FROM SPANISH MOUNTAIN PROJECT. president of

Pundata Gold

Corporation, has reported results from the continuing exploration of the 60% owned CPW - Spanish Mountain property near Likely, B.C.

Assays have been received on 5 further diamond drill holes. (SEE TABLE OVERLEAF). Visible gold has been identified in three separate drill holes now in for assay with results to be released when available.

Evaluation of outlying areas of the large claim block continues with grab samples from recent trenching activity returning assays up to 0.668 oz.gold/ton. Pundata has added four new 100% owned claim blocks to its property.

Regional exploration and trenching on outlying reas will continue until snowfall. Diamond drilling will continue into the late fall or early winter. Winter conditions should provide few problems for continued exploration because of the excellent infrastructure in the area and the ease of access to the property by two mainline logging roads. Additional results will be released when available.

## Pundata Gold Corporation CPW - SPANISH MOUNTAIN PROJECT UPDATED DRILL RESULTS

#### Diamond Drill Holes

	and the second of the second o		
DRILL HOLE NUMBER	INTERSECTION IN FEET	WIDTH IN FEET	OZ/TON GOLD
including including	20-161 20-41 20-33 102-125	141 21 13 23	0.040 0.110 0.178 0.110
87-101	* 81-97	16	0.066
87-102 87-103	* Hole lost-Poor Recovery 121-174	53	0.037
including	* 107-170 * 150-170	63 20	0.248 0.668
new assays include 87-105 including 87-106	107-228 * 40-86 * 63-86 149-162 218-225	121 46 23 13 7	0.112 0.135 0.220 0.315 0.040
87-107	Hole Lost-Poor Recovery		
87-108	28.5-31.8 All assays not complete	3.3	0.517
87-109 87-110 87-111 87-112	Assays not completed Assays not completed 66.5-73 47-66 110-116.5 152-191.5	6.5 19 6.5 39.5	0.075 0.177 0.101 0.071
including including	152-178.5 164.4-168.64	26.5 4.2	0.10 3.98

Assays not completed on holes 87-108,109, 110, 113-118.

0.15

<sup>\*</sup> Previously released